Sections 25135 and 25136, and the regulations thereunder, as modified by 
regulations under Section 25137.  

(3) The real property and tangible personal property of the entity in this state exceed the 
lesser of the inflation adjusted thresholds of seventy-three thousand, five hundred 
two ($73,502) (2024) or 25 percent of the entity's real property and tangible personal 
property. The value of real and tangible personal property and the determination of 
whether property is in this state shall be determined using the rules contained in 
Sections 25129 to 25131, inclusive, and the regulations thereunder, as modified by 
regulation under Section 25137.  

(4) The amount paid in this state by the entity for compensation, as defined in 
subdivision (c) of Section 25120, exceeds the inflation adjusted thresholds of seventy-
three thousand, five hundred two ($73,502) (2024) or 25 percent of the total 
compensation paid by the entity. Compensation in this state shall be determined 
using the rules for assigning payroll contained in Section 25133 and the regulations 
thereunder, as modified by regulations under Section 25137.